BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

AMERENENERGY RESOURCES)	
GENERATING COMPANY,)	
EDWARDS POWER STATION,)	
)	
Petitioner,)	
)	
V.)	PCB 06-126
)	(Air Permit Appeal)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL)	
PROTECTION AGENCY,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

NOTICE OF FILING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have filed with the Illinois Pollution Control Board the attached Joint Motion to Withdraw Joint Motions to Partially Lift Stay of CAAPP Permit and Request for Remand of Permit to Respondent, a copy of which is hereby served upon you.

/s/ Ryan C. Granholm Ryan C. Granholm

Dated: April 4, 2019

SCHIFF HARDIN LLP Stephen J. Bonebrake Ryan C. Granholm 233 South Wacker Drive, Suite 7100 Chicago, Illinois 60606

Phone: 312-258-5633 Fax: 312-258-5600

rgranholm@schiffhardin.com

Andrew N. Sawula One Westminster Place, Suite 200

Lake Forest, IL 60045 Phone: 847-295-4336

SERVICE LIST

Don Brown, Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center Suite 11-500 100 West Randolph St. Chicago, IL 60601 don.brown@illinois.gov

Bradley P. Halloran, Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph St. Chicago, IL 60601 brad.halloran@illinois.gov

Ellen F. O'Laughlin Assistant Attorney General 69 W. Washington Street, 18th Floor Chicago, IL 60602 (312) 814-3094 eolaughlin@atg.state.il.us

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, certify that on this 4th day of April, 2019, I have served electronically the attached **Joint Motion to Withdraw Joint Motions to Partially Lift Stay of CAAPP Permit and Request for Remand of Permit to Respondent**, upon the following persons by e-mail at the email addresses indicated below:

Bradley Halloran, Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601 brad.halloran@illinois.gov Ellen F. O'Laughlin Assistant Attorney General 69 W. Washington Street, 18th Floor Chicago, IL 60602 (312) 814-3094 eolaughlin@atg.state.il.us

I further certify that my email address is rgranholm@schiffhardin.com; the number of pages in the email transmission is 5; and the email transmission took place today before 5:00 p.m.

/s/ Ryan C. Granholm

Ryan C. Granholm

SCHIFF HARDIN LLP

Stephen J. Bonebrake Ryan C. Granholm 233 South Wacker Drive, Suite 7100 Chicago, Illinois 60606

Phone: 312-258-5633 Fax: 312-258-5600

rgranholm@schiffhardin.com

Andrew N. Sawula One Westminster Place, Suite 200 Lake Forest, IL 60045

Phone: 847-295-4336

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

AMERENENERGY RESOURCES)	
GENERATING COMPANY,)	
EDWARDS POWER STATION,)	
)	
Petitioner,)	
)	
v.)	PCB 06-126
)	(Air Permit Appeal)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL)	
PROTECTION AGENCY,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

JOINT MOTION TO WITHDRAW JOINT MOTIONS TO PARTIALLY LIFT STAY OF CAAPP PERMIT AND REQUEST FOR REMAND OF PERMIT TO RESPONDENT

Respondent, ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, by Kwame Raoul, Attorney General of the State of Illinois, and Petitioner, by and through its attorneys, hereby move the Illinois Pollution Control Board ("Board") to withdraw their two previous Joint Motions to Partially Lift Stay of CAAPP Permit and Request for Remand of Permit to Respondent. In support of their motion, the parties state as follows:

- 1. Two air permit appeals concerning the Edwards Power Station are pending before the Board: PCB 06-67, a Petition for Review of the Clean Air Act Permit Program ("CAAPP") Permit; and PCB 06-126, a Petition for Review of Decision on Request for Revision to the State Air Operating Permit.
- 2. On March 19, 2019, Respondent and Petitioner filed a Joint Motion to Partially Lift Stay of CAAPP Permit and Request for Remand of Permit to Respondent in PCB 06-126. On March 26, 2019, Respondent and Petitioner filed a "Corrected" version of that motion, with a revised case caption (collectively, the "Joint Motions").
- 3. On April 1, 2019, Petitioner discovered that the Joint Motions were inadvertently filed in the appeal concerning the State Operating Permit (PCB 06-126); the parties intended to file the motions in the appeal concerning the CAAPP permit (PCB 06-67). The parties informed the Hearing Officer of the error during a status call on April 2, 2019.

4. Today, Petitioner and Respondent have filed a Joint Motion to Partially Lift Stay of CAAPP Permit and Request for Remand of Permit to Respondent in the correct docket, PCB 06-67.

WHEREFORE, the parties jointly and respectfully request that the Board grant their request to withdraw the mistakenly-filed Joint Motions to Partially Lift Stay of CAAPP Permit and Request for Remand of Permit to Respondent.

Respectfully Submitted,

ILLINOIS POWER RESOURCES GENERATING, LLC (as successor to AMERENERGY RESOURCES GENERATING COMPANY) ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, by

KWAME RAOUL, Attorney General of the State of Illinois,

MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chief Environmental Enforcement Division

BY: /s/ Andrew N. Sawula
SCHIFF HARDIN LLP
Andrew N. Sawula
One Westminster Place, Suite 200
Lake Forest, IL 60045
(847) 295-4336
asawula@schiffhardin.com

Stephen J. Bonebrake Ryan C. Granholm 233 S. Wacker Dr., Suite 7100 Chicago, IL 60606 (312)258-5500 sbonebrake@schiffhardin.com rgranholm@schiffhardin.com BY: /s/ Ellen F. O'Laughlin ELLEN F. O'LAUGHLIN Assistant Attorney General 69 W. Washington Street, 18th Floor Chicago, IL 60602 (312) 814-3094 eolaughlin@atg.state.il.us